

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Adam T. Klein*
Ossai Miazad*
Lewis M. Steel*
Christopher M. McNerney*
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 245-1000

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER

Benjamin D. Geffen
Pennsylvania Bar. No. 310134
Claudia De Palma
Pennsylvania Bar No. 320136
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2d Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 546-1308

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Jon Greenbaum*
Dariely Rodriguez**
Phylcia Hill***
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON

Ryan Allen Hancock
Pennsylvania Bar No. 92590
Jessica Brown
Pennsylvania Bar No. 87322
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3679

* *Pro hac vice motions granted*
***Pro hac vice motion filed*
****Pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FRANK LONG, JOSEPH SHIPLEY,
MICHAEL WHITE, and RAMEE
GARNETT, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:16-cv-1991-PBT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES,
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, AND
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. SEPTA’s Criminal History Screening Policies and Practices 2

II. Procedural History 3

A. Litigation..... 3

B. Settlement Negotiations 4

SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

I. The Proposed Settlement 5

A. Programmatic Relief..... 5

B. Individual Class Member Relief..... 7

1. The Settlement Classes 7

2. The Settlement Fund..... 7

3. Priority Hiring for CHRIA Class Members 8

4. Reduction Formula..... 9

5. Unclaimed Funds 10

6. Release 10

7. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 11

8. Settlement Administration 12

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate. 13

A. The Parties Participated in Arm’s-Length Negotiations..... 14

B. The Parties Engaged in Sufficient Pre-Resolution Discovery. 14

C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Experienced and Well-Respected Class Litigators. 15

D.	After Notice Issues, the Court Will Be in a Better Position to Weigh the Reaction of the Class.	15
E.	The Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies and Is Reasonable.	16
II.	The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Classes Under Rule 23.	17
A.	Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	19
1.	Numerosity.....	19
2.	Commonality.....	19
3.	Typicality	20
4.	Adequacy	20
B.	Certification is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(2) and (b)(3).	21
1.	Common Issues Predominate.....	22
2.	A Class Action is a Superior Method of Adjudication.	23
III.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel.....	23
IV.	The Proposed Class Notice is Appropriate.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 21, 23
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Bonett v. Educ. Debt Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6528, 2003 WL 21658267 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2003)	22
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 85J, 2009 WL 1929873 (W.D. Pa. July 1, 2009)	24
<i>Creed v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 01571, 2013 WL 5276109 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2013)	17
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	17
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	16
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	21
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	22
<i>Eisenberg v. Gannon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	13, 18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6539, 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004)	17
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15, 20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1663, 2007 WL 2589950 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2007)..... 17

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc.,
 No. 05 Civ. 5600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007) 13, 16, 19, 20

Klingensmith v. BP Prods. N. Amer., Inc., No.,
 07 Civ. 1065, 2008 WL 4360965 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2008) 13

In re LifeUSA Holding, Inc.,
 242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 22

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 14

Little v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017) 20

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 No. 14 Civ. 238, 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)..... 16

Mayer v. Driver Sols., Inc., No. 10 Civ. 1939,
 2012 WL 453234 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2012)..... 15

Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 1738, 2019 WL 2077719 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2019)..... 14

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 13, 16

Osgood v. Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc.,
 202 F.R.D. 115 (D.N.J. 2001) 21

Pickett v. Simos Insourcing Sols., Corp.,
 No. 17 Civ. 1013, 2017 WL 3444755 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2017) 20, 22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 16, 19, 22

Rivera v. Lebanon Sch. Dist.,
 No. 11 Civ. 147, 2012 WL 2504926 (M.D. Pa. June 28, 2012)..... 15

Seidman v. Am. Mobile Sys., Inc.,
 157 F.R.D. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 20

Smith v. Prof’l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 4453, 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007) 13

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d. Cir. 2001)..... 19

Syed v. M-I LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 742, 2016 WL 310135 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2016) 16

Times v. Target Corp.,
No. 18 Civ. 2993, 2018 WL 3238821 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2018)..... 15, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 21

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14

Woods v. Marler,
No. 17 Civ. 4443, 2018 WL 1439591 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2018) 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 2, 3, 11, 16, 23

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9125 2, 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e 11

43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 951 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.633 (4th ed. 2004)..... 17

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 4.38 (5th ed. 2020) 21

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13.1 (5th ed. 2020) 12
